

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: WILLIAM M. HAWKINS, III, aka TRIP HAWKINS,  
and LISA WARNES HAWKINS, aka LISA A. HAWKINS,

Debtors

---

WILLIAM M. HAWKINS, III, aka TRIP HAWKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

and LISA WARNES HAWKINS, aka LISA A. HAWKINS,

Plaintiff

v.

THE FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, A DIVISION OF THE  
GOVERNMENT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA and THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

---

KATHRYN KENEALLY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BRUCE R. ELLISEN (202) 514-2929  
RACHEL I. WOLLITZER (202) 514-6707

*Attorneys  
Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*  
MELINDA HAAG  
*United States Attorney*  
TOM MOORE  
*Assistant United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents. . . . .	i
Table of authorities. . . . .	iv
Statement of jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Statement of the issue . . . . .	1
Statement of the case. . . . .	1
Statement of facts . . . . .	2
A. Trip’s employment with Apple and founding of EA and 3DO. . . . .	2
B. Trip’s marriage to and lifestyle with Lisa, sales of EA shares, and participation in FLIP and OPIS tax shelters. . . . .	3
C. The IRS audit of FLIP and OPIS losses. . . . .	8
D. Debtors’ continued extravagant spending. . . . .	13
E. Trip’s plans to discharge his liabilities in bankruptcy. . . . .	15
F. Debtors’ submission of an inadequate offer in compromise. . . . .	20
G. Debtors’ bankruptcy case. . . . .	22
H. Bankruptcy Court and District Court opinions. . . . .	25
Summary of argument. . . . .	27
Argument:	
The Bankruptcy Court correctly found that Trip willfully attempted to evade or defeat his tax liabilities. . . . .	28
Standard of review. . . . .	28
A. The Circuits applying the “in any manner” exception under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(C) have articulated a uniform and broad standard consisting of a conduct requirement and mental-state requirement. . . . .	29

	<b>Page</b>
<p>B. The Bankruptcy Court correctly determined that the conduct requirement was satisfied based on debtors’ prolonged exorbitant spending, Trip’s openly-acknowledged plans to discharge rather than to pay the tax liabilities, and the submission of the inadequate offer in compromise. . . . .</p>	30
<p>1. The Bankruptcy Court properly considered debtors’ prolonged excessive spending in the face of known tax liabilities. . . . .</p>	32
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">a. Allocation of resources to discretionary expenditures rather than taxes satisfies the conduct requirement. . . . .</p>	32
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">b. Expenditures on multi-million dollar homes were unreasonable. . . . .</p>	40
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">c. Expenditures on luxury automobiles were unreasonable. . . . .</p>	42
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">d. Expenditures on private school, vacations, and private jet were unreasonable. . . . .</p>	43
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">e. Trip’s contributions to a failing 3DO were unreasonable. . . . .</p>	45
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">f. Debtors’ total monthly spending of \$90,700 was unreasonable. . . . .</p>	47
<p>2. The Bankruptcy Court properly considered Trip’s stated plans to discharge his taxes in bankruptcy rather than to pay them. . . . .</p>	54
<p>3. The Bankruptcy Court properly considered the submission of the inadequate offer in compromise. . . . .</p>	56
<p>4. Trip’s failure voluntarily to pay or to set aside funds for his taxes lends further support to the Bankruptcy Court’s determination that the conduct requirement was satisfied. . . . .</p>	59

	<b>Page</b>
5. Trip's FLIP and OPIS tax shelters further support the Bankruptcy Court's finding of § 523(a)(1)(C) conduct .....	61
C. The Bankruptcy Court correctly determined that the mental-state requirement was satisfied.....	61
Conclusion.....	67
Statement of related cases.....	68
Certificate of compliance .....	69
Certificate of service.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Acker</i> , 2010 WL 3813243 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2010).....	54, 57
<i>Ali v. BOP</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	31
<i>In re Angel</i> , 1994 WL 69516 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1994). . . . .	33, 37
<i>In re Birkenstock</i> , 87 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . .	30, 31, 62
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 1136 (5th Cir. 1979). . . . .	45
<i>In re Bruner</i> , 55 F.3d 195, 200 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	31, 63
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	64
<i>In re Bryen</i> , 433 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 109 A.F.T.R.R.2d 2012-343 (E.D.Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 165 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	34, 39, 40
<i>Bryen v. United States</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 165 (3d Cir. 2011).....	32, 39, 40, 59
<i>In re Carnes</i> , 244 B.R. 435 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	59
<i>In re Cheng</i> , 308 B.R. 448 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 644 (9th Cir. 205).....	60
<i>In re Colish</i> , 289 B.R. 523, (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002). . . . .	43, 54
<i>Dalton v. IRS</i> , 77 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1996). . . . .	30-31, 35, 62-63
<i>Dinino v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2009-284, 2009 WL 4723652 (2009).....	45
<i>In re Doyle</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d at 424-25. . . . .	61
<i>In re Fegeley</i> , 118 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30-32, 39, 59, 62-63
<i>Fidelity Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank</i> , 792 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>In re Fretz</i> , 244 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2001).....	29-31, 35, 62
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 360 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2004). . . . .	29-30, 32, 36, 44, 62
<i>In re Geiger</i> , 408 B.R. 788 (C.D. Ill. 2009).....	63
<i>In re Griffith</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31, 44
<i>In re Haesloop</i> , 2000WL 1607316 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	33, 38, 41, 43, 50
<i>In re Hamm</i> , 356 B.R. 263 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2006).....	33, 35, 37, 41, 44, 62
<i>In re Hassan</i> , 301 B.R. 614 (S.D. Fla. 2003). . . . .	33, 38
<i>In re Hedgecock</i> , 160 B.R. 380 (D. Or. 1993). . . . .	63, 64
<i>In re Huber</i> , 213 B.R. 182 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997). . . . .	40
<i>In re Jacobs</i> , 490 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	38,32, 48
<i>In re Klayman</i> , 333 B.R. 695 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005). . . . .	57
<i>In re Krumhorn</i> , 2001 WL 1155258 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	61
<i>Landi v. United States</i> , 316 B.R. 363 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	37

Page(s)

Cases:

*Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, 677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012). . . . . 60  
*In re Lynch*, 299 B.R. 62  
 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003). . . . . 33-34, 36-38, 40, 44, 50  
*May v. Missouri Dept. of Revenue*, 251 B.R. 714  
 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2000), *aff'd*, 2 Fed. Appx. 681  
 (8th Cir. 2001). . . . . 54  
*In re Mitchell*, 633 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2011). . . . . 62  
*In re Mixon*, 2008 WL 2065895 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2008). . . . 33, 57  
*In re Peterson*, 317 B.R. 556 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2004). . . . . 57, 62  
*In re Rhodes*, 356 B.R. 229 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006). . . . . 40  
*In re Ryan*, 286 B.R. 141 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2002). . . . . 62  
*In re Sommers*, 209 B.R. 471 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997). . . . . 61  
*In re Toti*, 24 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 1994). . . . . 31, 35, 63  
*In re Tudisco*, 183 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . . 29, 35, 62  
*United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.*, 265 U.S. 425 (1924). . . . 46  
*United States v. Coney*, 689 F.3d 365  
 (5th Cir. 2012). . . . . 29-31, 35, 62-63  
*United States v. Doyle*, 276 F. Supp. 2d 415 (W.D.Pa. 2003). . . . 54  
*In re Vaughn*, 2013 WL 1324377 (D. Colo 2013),  
*appeal pending*, No. 13-1189 (10th Cir.).. . . . 35, 61  
*In re Vaughn*, 463 B.R. 531(Bankr. D. Colo. 2012),  
*aff'd*, 2013 WL 1324377 (D. Colo 2013),  
*appeal pending*, No. 13-1189 (10th Cir.).. . . . 62  
*In re Volpe*, 377 B.R. 579 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007).. . . . 33, 43, 44  
*In re Wright*, 191 B.R. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).. . . . 33, 44  
*In re Zuhone*, 88 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . . 29

Statutes:

11 U.S.C:  
 § 507(a)(8). . . . . 55  
 § 523(a)(1)(C). . . . . *passim*  
 § 523(a)(1)(A). . . . . 55-56  
 § 523(a)(6). . . . . 64  
 § 1107. . . . . 60  
 § 1141(d). . . . . 29  
 26 U.S.C. § 7201. . . . . 63
